OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)

FORM **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 6-93)

10-29-2001

121878517. J.LY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI ! SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

	Tab settings ♀♀♀ #	<u> </u>
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies): Medicis Pharmaceutical progration	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
V	прогавон	Name: Wells Fargo Bank Arizona, National Association
		Internal Address: Tim Billings, Vice President
	Individual(s) Association	Street Address: MAC \$3902-012, 64 East Broadway Road
	General Partnership	City: Tempe State AZ ZIP: 85282
	Corporation-State Delaware Other	□ Individual(s) citizenship □□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□
_	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	□ Association
3.	Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	X Corporation-State Minnesota
	X Security Agreement	□ Other
	Other	If assignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No
Ex	ecution Date: November 22, 2000	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
٠.	y pproductivities (a) or peter relined (a).	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75876707	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2203912
	Additional numbers att	ached? X Yes D No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:20
	Name: Fennemore Craig	
	Internal Address: Attn: Jay S. Kramer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 515.00
		X Enclosed
		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600	8. Deposit account number:
	City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85012-2913	(Amark durillands and Amark durillands)
	DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this pagepaying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
		te u
9.	Statement and signature.	n is true and correct and any attached convis a true conv of
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio the original document.	II is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
	Jay S. Kramer	
		ature S/// Date S
	{/	over sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PHX/1181181.1/70176.030

PHX/1182100.1/76176.030

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark AMMONUL	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Application No.	Filing Date
	2203012	11/17/00	75876707	12/20/99
	71/2022	11/1//20	/3361053	9/22/97
			/5496146	6/4/98
FIRST TRIAL and Design			75864694	12/6/99
Colgin			75854872	11/22/99
			75662829	3/18/99
	2329449	3/14/00	75683731	4/16/99
MRDICIS TUE DEPARATOR OCT			75651550	3/2/99
OLUGY			75884798	12/30/99
MISCELLANEOUS Design (Esoterica)			75683737	4/16/00
MINCELLANEOUS Design (PLEXION Package Design Bottle)			76180473	12/12/00
MISCELL ANEOUS Design (Triaz)			74800701	
MISCELL ANEONS Design (D) EVION			/5683/36	4/16/99
(FLEAIUN			76180471	12/12/00
	1171932	10/6/81	73254474	3/17/80
			75931849	2/17/00
			76178516	12/7/00
			76178730	12/7/00
			75872276	12/14/99
			75232585	1/28/97
	2096055	26/6/6	75101018	4/29/96

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK, TRADENAME AND SERVICE MARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK, TRADENAME AND SERVICE MARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 22nd day of November, 1998 by and between MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and NORWEST BANK ARIZONA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender").

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor and Lender, as successor-in-interest to Norwest Business Credit, Inc. ("NBCI"), are parties to that certain Trademark, Tradename and Service Mark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated August 3, 1995, as amended (the "Original Collateral Assignment");
- B. In connection with Assignor's prior securities offering, Lender agreed to amend and restate the Collateral Assignment for the purpose of, among other things, confirming that the Collateral was assigned by Assignor to Lender as security rather than as an absolute assignment;
- C. The Revolving Loan and the Term Credit Facility expired unused on the Termination Date and Lender has no further obligation to advance any sums under the Revolving Loan or the Term Credit Facility;
- D. Assignor has requested that Lender increase the Acquisitions Credit Facility to \$25,000,000 and extend the term of the Credit and Security Agreement dated August 3, 1995, as amended (as it may be amended, modified, restated, extended and/or renewed from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and the Acquisitions Credit Facility for an additional two (2) years and make certain modifications and amendments to the terms of the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents, and Lender is willing to do so on certain terms and conditions, including, without limitation, Assignor's reaffirmation in the form of this Agreement of Assignor's grant of a security interest to Lender in certain trademark, tradename and service mark rights upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement;
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of premises, the covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Original Collateral Assignment is hereby amended and restated in its entirety and Assignor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:
- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. Grant. For value received, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Lender, not as an ownership interest, but as security for the Obligations (hereinafter defined), (a) PHX/JKRAMER/912982.3/70176.030

TO SOUTH THE PERMEMORE CRAIG #1 1 602 916 5999 TO 2938701760301703 P.07

REEL: 002356 FRAME: 0652

all of Assignor's trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature used in connection with or related to Assignor's business (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a), as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time, being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any state thereof or any foreign country, including, without limitation, those Trademarks referred to in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; (b) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in Trademark licenses relating to the Trademarks (whether as licensee or licensor), including each Trademark license referred to in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 2; (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 2; and (e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by Assignor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Schedule A, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license. All of the foregoing property, interests and rights are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral". Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license of, the Trademark Collateral without the prior written consent of Lender, which may be withheld in Lender's sole and absolute discretion.

- 3. <u>Obligations Secured</u>. The foregoing collateral assignment and grant of security interest is made for the purpose of securing (in such order of priority as Lender may elect) the following (the "Obligations"):
- (a) The payment of indebtedness in the total principal amount of up to \$25,000,000, with interest thereon, evidenced by the Loan Agreement and Acquisitions Revolving Note;
- (b) Payment of all sums advanced by Lender to protect the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Agreement and/or this Agreement, with interest thereon at a rate equal to the Default Rate (which rate of interest is hereinafter referred to as the "Agreed Rate");
- (c) Payment of all fees and late charges now or hereafter due pursuant to the Loan Documents and other sums, with interest thereon, that may hereafter be loaned to Assignor, or its successors or assigns, by Lender, or its successors and assigns, when evidenced by a promissory note or notes reciting that they are secured by this Agreement;
- (d) Performance of every obligation of Assignor contained in the Loan Documents;

- Performance of every obligation, covenant and agreement of Assignor contained in any agreement, document or instrument now or hereafter executed by Assignor reciting that the obligations thereunder are secured by this Agreement or the Loan Documents; and
- For the benefit of Lender, compliance with and performance of each and (f) every provision of any other agreement, document, instrument, law, rule or regulation by which the Trademark Collateral is bound or may be affected.
- Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents, warrants, covenants and 4. agrees that:
- The Trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto are existing and have (a) not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- Except as provided in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral except those items of Trademark Collateral in respect of which Assignor is licensor, and to the best knowledge of Assignor, except as set forth on Schedule A, no claim has been made that the use of any Trademark Collateral does or may violate the asserted rights of any third party;
- To the best knowledge of Assignor, Assignor owns directly or is entitled to use, by license or otherwise, all Trademark Collateral and rights with respect thereto used in, necessary for, or of importance to the conduct of Assignor's business; and
- Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and (d) perform its terms.
- Notification of Lender. Assignor shall immediately notify Lender in writing of any change in the legal, trade or fictitious business names used by Assignor and shall, upon Lender's request, execute any additional financing statements and other assignments, agreements and certificates necessary, in Lender's opinion, to reflect the change in trade names or fictitious business names.
- Use of Trademark Collateral. Assignor shall have the duty, through counsel 6. experienced in trademark matters and reasonably acceptable to Lender, to prosecute diligently any Trademark applications of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Assignor's obligations to Lender shall have been paid in full, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings and to do any and all acts which are necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, except those items of Trademark Collateral which are not necessary for or used in the operation of the Assignor's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Trademarks shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark without the consent of the Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- Abandonment. Assignor shall notify Lender immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any item of the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A hereto may be suspended, cancelled, or dedicated to the public of placed in the public domain, or of any material adverse final determination or development (including any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any foreign counterpart thereof or any court) regarding Assignor's ownership of any of the Trademark Collateral, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain and enforce the same.
- Applications. Assignor shall provide Lender with notice of the adoption of any new Trademarks necessary for or related to the operation of Assignor's business, and upon request of Lender, Assignor shall execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Lender may reasonably request to evidence Lender's security interest in such Trademark Collateral and the goodwill and general intangibles of Assignor relating thereto or represented thereby. Assignor shall take all reasonable steps, including in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue any application with respect to the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A hereto (and any other Trademark Collateral with respect to which Assignor is obligated to give the notice described in Section 7 above). Assignor shall appear in and contest any action or proceeding purporting to affect this Agreement or the rights or powers of Lender, and shall pay all costs and expenses (including, without limitation, costs of litigation and attorneys' fees) in any such action or proceeding in which Lender may appear.
- Inspections. Assignor hereby grants to Lender and its employees and agents the right to visit Assignor's facilities which relate to any of the Trademark Collateral, and to inspect the facilities upon prior written notice at reasonable times during regular business hours.
- If no Event of Default shall have occurred and be 10. Trademark Enforcement. continuing, Assignor shall have the right, and if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignor shall have the right, with the prior written consent of Lender, which will not be unreasonably withheld, to bring any opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Trademarks, in which event Lender may, if necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Lender shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all damages, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender in the fulfillment of the provisions of this Section.
- Assignor agrees that, until all of the Obligations shall have Other Agreements. been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations or Lender's rights under this Agreement, without Lender's prior written consent in Lender's sole and absolute discretion. Assignor shall not amend or modify in any material respect any of the license agreements listed on Schedule A hereto without the consent of Lender in Lender's sole and absolute discretion.
- Events of Default. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and applicable contractual cure and grace periods shall have expired, Lender shall have, in

addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademark Collateral may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, in Phoenix, Arizona, or elsewhere, all or from time to time any of the Trademark Collateral, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the balance of proceeds as provided with respect to other personal property securing the Loan. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral shall be given to Assignor at least thirty (30) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of the Note or Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademark Collateral sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released.

- 13. Fees and Costs. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, (i) attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, (ii) the payment or discharge of any taxes, maintenance fees, encumbrances and (iii) those incurred in or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademark Collateral after Assignor shall have failed to do so in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and/or the Loan Documents, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the Agreed Rate.
- Assignor hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Lender or any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-infact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary to Lender to use the Trademark Collateral, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademark Collateral to anyone else, or necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral to anyone else. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement and may be exercised by Lender only at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default.
- 15. <u>Indemnification</u>. Assignor shall and does hereby agree to indemnify, defend and hold Lender harmless for, from and against any and all liability, loss or damage which it may or might incur under or by reason of the Trademark Collateral or under or by reason of this Agreement and for, from and against any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be asserted against Lender by reason of any alleged obligation or undertaking in its part to perform

5

PHX/JKRAMER/912982.3/70176.030

or discharge any of the terms, covenants or agreements under or by reason of the Trademark Collateral or under or by reason of this Agreement; provided, however, that the foregoing agreement to indemnify, defend and hold harmless shall not apply to the extent that such claims and demands arise from the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of Lender. Except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence, should Lender incur any such liability, loss or damage, or in the defense of any such claim or demand, the amount thereof, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, together with interest thereon at the Agreed Rate, shall be secured hereby and by the other Loan Documents, and Assignor shall reimburse Lender therefor (together with such interest) immediately upon demand. Upon receiving knowledge of any suit, claim or demand asserted by a third party that Lender believes is covered by this indemnity, Lender shall give Assignor notice of the matter and the opportunity to defend it, at Assignor's sole cost and expense, with legal counsel satisfactory to Lender. Lender may require Assignor to defend the matter. If Assignor promptly undertakes its responsibility to defend the matter, Assignor shall, at reasonable intervals, keep Lender apprised of the status of the matter and Assignor's actions pertaining thereto. In addition, even if Assignor accepts and undertakes its responsibility to defend the matter, Lender may, at its sole cost and expense, retain separate legal counsel to advise Lender with respect to the matter. Assignor or its counsel shall cooperate with such separate counsel of Lender. If Assignor does not promptly accept and undertake its responsibility to so defend the matter, Lender may employ an attorney or attorneys to protect its rights hereunder, and in the event of such employment, Assignor shall upon demand pay Lender all reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Lender, whether or not an action is actually commenced.

- Release. Upon payment in full and performance of all Obligations secured hereby and termination of all obligations of Lender to make loans and advances and otherwise extend credit to Assignor (other than by reason of the exercise by Lender of its rights and remedies), this Agreement shall become and be void and of no effect, but the affidavit of any officer of Lender showing that any such conditions to release have not been satisfied shall be and constitute conclusive evidence of the validity, effectiveness and continuing force of this Agreement, and any person may and is hereby authorized to rely thereon. Upon such termination, all the estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand of Lender in and to the Trademark Collateral shall revert to Assignor, and Lender shall, at the request of Assignor and at the sole cost and expense of Assignor, deliver to Assignor one or more instruments canceling the Assignment and reassigning the Agreement to Assignor.
- 17. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and consents to be made hereunder to the parties hereto shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement or such other address which the parties may provide to one another in accordance with the Loan Agreement. Such notices, requests, demands and consents, if sent by mail shall be deemed given when delivered.
- 18. No Prior Assignments. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Lender that no previous assignment of its interest in the Trademark Collateral has been made (except for the Original Collateral Assignment and such as have been terminated or reassigned to Assignor) and, except for transfers to Lender, Assignor agrees not to assign, sell, pledge, transfer, or otherwise encumber its interest in the Trademark Collateral so long as this Agreement is in effect.

б

- 19. No Release. This Agreement shall not effect the release of any other collateral now or hereafter held by Lender as security for the Obligations, nor shall the taking of additional security for the Obligations hereafter effect a release or termination of this Agreement or any terms or provisions hereof.
- 20. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor, upon request of Lender, shall execute and deliver such further documents, as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement and to perfect and preserve the rights and interests of Lender hereunder and the priority thereof.
- No Waiver. No failure or delay on the part of Lender in exercising any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power, or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The rights, powers and remedies hereunder are cumulative and may be exercised by Lender either independently of or concurrently with any other right, power or remedy contained herein or in any document or instrument executed in connection with the Obligations.
- 22. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.
- 23. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 24. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 25. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- Authority of Assignor and Signatories. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Lender that all necessary consents and approvals have been obtained and that this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action and that it constitutes and will constitute a valid and binding obligation of Assignor. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that the signatory executing this Agreement on behalf of the Assignor has been duly authorized by Assignor to execute this Agreement on behalf of Assignor as an officer of Assignor.
- Number and Gender. In this Agreement, the singular shall include the plural and the masculine shall include the feminine and neuter gender, and vice versa, if the context so requires.

- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed and acknowledged in counterparts, all of which executed and acknowledged counterparts shall together constitute a single document. Signature and acknowledgment pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to form physically one document, which may be recorded.
- Integration. The Loan Documents contain the complete understanding and agreement of Assignor and Lender and supersede all prior representations, warranties, agreements, arrangements, understandings and negotiations.
- Survival. Subject to the applicable provisions of the Loan Agreement, the representations, warranties and covenants of Assignor in the Loan Documents shall survive the execution and delivery of the Loan Documents and the making of the Loan described therein.
- Filing/Recordation. This Agreement may be filed/recorded in such public offices 31. and with such governmental authorities as Lender may determine from time to time. Lender may so file/record this Agreement as a "security interest", "collateral assignment", "assignment" or similar designation as Lender may determine (so long as such designation is consistent with the terms of this Agreement) and Lender may from time to time rerecord/refile or take other action to change the designation under which this Agreement is recorded (so long as such designation is consistent with the terms of this Agreement).
- This Agreement amends, restates 32. Affirmation of Security Interest. supersedes (except as provided herein) the Original Collateral Assignment. Notwithstanding the amendment and restatement of the Original Collateral Assignment, Assignor acknowledges that consideration has been given by Lender for this Agreement and nothing contained herein is intended to impair, limit or otherwise affect Lender's continuing first lien priority security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is made as of the date first above written

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
Ву:
Name: Mark A. Prygocki, Sr.
Title: Chief Financial Officer
NORWEST BANK ARIZONA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association By:
Name: Tim Billings
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

LIST OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

		DEC	EMBER	l 18, 1998			
COJK File No.	Trademark	Country	Class	Serial No.	Filing Date	Req. No.	Issue Date
MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,0 83	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-18830	ACTIVATED CONDITIONING SYSTEM	CA	N/A	882,318	6/23/98		
MDPC-2-18831	ACTIVATED CONDITIONING SYSTEM	PU	5	N/A	N/A		
MDPC-2-14942	ACTIVATED CONDITIONING SYSTEM	US	3	74/279,307	5/28/9 2	1732211	11/10/92
MDPC-2-18098	ACTIVATED CONDITIONING SYSTEM	US	5	75/436,738	2/19/98		
MDPC-2-18832	ACTIVATED DELIVERY SYSTEM	CA	N/A =	882,317	6/23/98		
MDPC-2-18833	ACTIVATED DELIVERY SYSTEM	PU	5	N/A	N/A		
MDPC-2-14957	ACTIVATED DELIVERY SYSTEM	US	5	75/050,674	4/19/90	1744076	12/29/ 92
MDPC-2-18101	ACTIVATED DELIVERY SYSTEM	US	5	436,230	2/18/98		
MDPC-2-14956	ACTIVATED HYDROSILICONE	U\$	5	75/352,045	1/25/93	1853452	9/13/94

MED. PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16932	AFIRM	CA	N/A	847,224	6/6/97	÷. •	
MDPC-2-16119	AFIRM	us	5	75/216,352	12/20/96	2197069	10/20/98
MDPC-2-18094	AMEND	CA	N/A	868,385	2/3/98		
MDPC-2-18095	AMEND	PU	5		2/27/98		
MDPC-2-17420	AMEND	US	5	75/370,304	10/8/97	·	
MDPC-2-18160	ATOPLEX	CA	NA	869,960	2/20/98		
MDPC-2-18161	ATOPLEX	PU	5				
MDPC-2-16982	B-LIFTX & DESIGN	CA	N/A	848,710	6/20/97	-	
MDPC-2-16983	B-LIFTX & DESIGN	PU	5				
MDPC-2-16118	B-LIFTX & DESIGN	us	5	75/217,666	12/23/96	2125549	12/30/97

UCL ARAPEMARK E LENNEWOKE CKUIC #1 1 EDS 316 2336 LO S328701760301703 P. 16 S9380 P. 16 S93801760301760301703 P. 16

MED. ... PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT. .. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-18834	BEAUTIFEYE	CA	N/A	880,277	6/3/98	·. ·	
MOPC-2-18835	BEAUTIFEYE	PU	5	N/A	N/A		
MDPC-2-18135	BEAUTIFEYE	บร	5	75/43 6,277	2/18/98		
MDPC-2-16984	BENZASHAVE	CA	N/A	848,412	6/19/97		
MDPC-2-16910	BENZASHAVE	PU	5	N/A	7/2/97		
MDPC-2-14969	BENZASHAVE	us	5 ⁻	74/005,857	11/29/89	161 26 36	9/11/90
MDPC-2-16422	BETA-LIFTX	us	5	75/244,116	2/19/97	2137236	2/17/98
MDPC-2-14946	DERM ALERT	US	4 2	74/544,382	6/28/94	1922661	9/26/95
MOPC-2-16912	DYNACIN	PU	5	N ⁄A	7 <i>121</i> 97		
MDPC-2-14966	DYNACIN	US	5	74/328 ,967	11/4/92	1947136	1/9/96

Page 3

MEDIC > PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-18937	EGGXIT	CA	N/A	882,316	6/23/98	·. •	
MDPC-2-18938	EGGXIT	PÜ	5	N/A	N/A		
MDPC-2-18361	EGGXIT	us	5	75/452,121	3/18/98		
MDPC-2-15038	ESOTERICA	ÇA	N/A	348,652	12/13/7.1	186831	11/24/72
MDPC-2-15039	ESOTERICA	PU	5	N/A	N/A	28412	12/20/88
MDPC-2-14941	ESOTERICA	บร	3 =	594,769	3/28/50	54309 5	5/29/51
MDPC-2-14944	ESOTERICA ALPHA	us	3	74/492,723	2/22/94	1988907	7/23/96
MDPC-2-16315	FAPG	CA	N/A	347,206	10/22/71	185 652	9/22/72
MDPC-2-16336	FAPG	US	5	72/356,178	4/7/ 70	900629	10/13/70
MDPC-2-16750	FLUTOPSYM	CA	N/A	292,472	10/9/65	147832	11/4/66

MEDIA PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATIA PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	บร	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16715	GLYCOTHERAPLEX	СТМ	3,5	510784	4/9/97	', -	
MDPC-2-15874	GLYCOTHERAPLEX	us	5	75/178,828	10/9/96	2179275	8/ 4 /98
MDPC-2-14958	HYDROLOTION	us	3, 5	74/050,689	4/19/90	1703998	7/28/92
MDPC-2-16751	LIDAMOL	CA	NVA	380,615	11/15/74	TMA210,293	11/10/75
MDPC-2-16316	LIDECOMB	CA	N/A	545,540	6/28/85	317684	8/22/86
MDPC-2-16317	LIDECOMB	CA	N/A =	394,245	2/6/76	220878	5/27/77
MDPC-2-16318	LIDEMOL	CA	N/A	404,668	11/26/76	249284	8/15/80
MDPC-2-16319	LIDEX	CA	N /A	330,676	3/4/70	176017	5/7/71
MDPC-2-16337	LIDEX	US	5	72/350,430	2/4/70	911681	<i>5/</i> 1 8 /71
MDPC-2-17287	LIDEX-E	CA	N/A	8,553,280	9/5/97		

Fage 5

MEL ,S PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT / PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75 /2 61,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-17288	LIDEX-E	PU	5	N/A	9/30/97	·. •	
MDPC-2-16338	LIDEX-E	us	5	73/771,912	12/2 7/88	1570602	12/12/89
MDPC-2-17073	LUSTRA	CA	N/A	850,503	7/11/97		
MDPC-2-17074	LUSTRA	PU	5	N/A	7/31/97		
MDPC-2-16536	LUSTRA	US	5	75/260,363	3/19/97	2204466	11/17/98
MDPC-2-16913	MEDICIS	CA	N/A	847,898	6/13/97		
MDPC-2-16914	MEDICIS	PU	3	N/A	7/3 /97		
MDPC-2-17458	MEDICIS	PU	5	N/A		-	
MDPC-2-17585	MEDICIS	ΡU	5	N/A	12/3/97		
MDPC-2-14940	MEDICIS	us	5	74/348,796	1/15/93	1831028	4/19/94

Page 6

MEDIC. PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATIC PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-17239	MEDICIS	US	3	75/341,397	8/23/ 90	2169710	6/30/98
MDPC-2-17289	MEDICIS DERMATOLOGICS	CA	N/A	855,330	9/5/97		
MDPC-2-17290	MEDICIS DERMATOLOGICS	PU	5	N/A	10/23/97		
MDPC-2-14954	MEDICIS DERMATOLOGICS	US	5	74/050,701	4/19/90	1740476	12/15/92
MDPC-2-16915	MEDICIS THE DERMATOLOGY COMPANY	CA	N/A	847,899	6/13/97		
MDPC-2-17086	MEDICIS THE DERMATOLOGY COMPANY	PU	5 ⁽⁻	N/A	7 <i>1</i> 3/97		
MDPC-2-17087	MEDICIS THE DERMATOLOGY COMPANY	PU	5	N/A	7 <i>13J</i> 97		
MDPC-2-14948	MEDICIS THE DERMATOLOGY COMPANY	us	5	74/614,223	12/22/94	2048165	3/25/97
MDPC-2-14950	MEDICIS THE DERMATOLOGY COMPANY	US	41	74/697,811	7/6/95	1995177	8/20/96
MDPC-2-17607	MEDICIS UNITY	CA	N/A	861,664	11/14/97		

MED. 3 PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT... PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-17608	MEDICIS UNITY	₽U	36	N/A	12/3/97	*. /	
MDPC-2-17204	MEDICIS UNITY	US	36	75/335 ,04 6	8/4/97		
MDPC-2-17069	MEDSURE	CA	N/A	849,801	7/3/97		
MDPC-2-17070	MEDSURE	PU	5	N/A	7/31/97		
MDPC-2-17071	MEDSURE	PU	42	N/A	7/31/97		
MDPC-2-16592	MEDSURE	Us	5, 42	75/279,500	4/22/97	2169358	6/30/98
MDPC-2-17319	MEDYNACIN	CA	N/A	856363	9/22/97	499,225	8/25/98
MDPC-2-17320	MEDYNACIN	PU	5	N/A	9/30/97	•	
MDPC-2-14967	MEDYNACIN	บร	5	74/436,162	9/14/93	2084223	7/29/97
MDPC-2-16320	NEO-SYNALAR	CA	N/A	451,402	3/18/80	250716	9/26/80

Page 8

MED. .3 PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORA? PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	US	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16339	NEO-SYNALAR	us	5	72/254,474	3/17/80	1171932	10/6/81
MDPC-2-14943	ONYPLEX	บร	3, 5	74/259,412	3/26/92	1732380	11/17/92
MDPC-2-16321	PROCTO-SYNALAR	CA	N/A	339,816	1 <i>1</i> 29/71	183844	6/16/87
MDPC-2-17532	PRODERM	CA	NA	859,240	10/21/97		
MDPC-2-17533	PRODERM	PU	36	N/A	10/24/97		
MDPC-2-17147	PRODERM	US	36 ⁻	75/328,662	7/22/97		
MDPC-2-14949	RHEUM ALERT	ບຣ	42	74/644,596	3/10/95	2007615	1 0/15/ 96
MDPC-2-18357	RHEUMEDICS	CA	N/A	872,182	3/13/98	-	
MDPC-2-18358	RHEUMEDICS	PU	5	N/A	3/31/98		
MDPC-2-17609	RHEUMEDICS	US	5	75/400,361	12/4/97		

MEDILIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	U\$	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-18359	RHEUMEDIX	CA	N/A	872,183	3/13/98	•••	
MDPC-2-18360	RHEUMEDIX	PU	5	N/A	3/31/98		
MDPC-2-17610	RHEUMEDIX	US	5	75/400,353	12/4/97		
MDPC-2-17 2 91	SCIENCE OF DERMATOLOGY	CA	NA	855,329	9/5/97		
MDPC-2-17292	SCIENCE OF DERMATOLOGY	PU	5	N/A	9/30/97		
MDPC-2-14909	SCIENCE OF DERMATOLOGY	US	5 🖯	74/050 ,670	4/19/90	1998470	9/3/96
MDPC-2-18052	SUN SOAP	US	3	73/346,257	1/18/82	1257304	11/15/83
MDPC-2-16749	SYNACORT	CA	N/A	307,331	8/10/81	TMA307,331	10/18/85
MDPC-2-16917	SYNACORT	PU	5	N/A	5/30/97		
MDPC-2-16313	SYNACORT	US	5	7 5/232,58 5	1/28/97		

MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT. .1 PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	us	:3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16323	SYNALAR	CA	N/A	259,78 5	11/12/60	124091	10/27/61
MDPC-2-16340	SYNALAR	บร	5	72/089, 960	1/29/60	714627	5/2/61
MDPC-2-16322	SYNALAR BI-OTIC	CA	N/A	295,229	2 <i>1</i> 22/66	154486	12/8/ 67
MDPC-2-17293	SYNALAR-HP	CA	N/A	855,331	9/5/97		
MDPC-2-17294	SYNALAR-HP	PU	5	N/ A	9/30/97		
MDPC-2-16341	SYNALAR-HP	US	5 -	73/785,889	3/10/89	1572828	12/26/89
MDPC-2-16324	SYNAMOL	CA	N/A	327,469	11/6/69	174628	2/19/86
MDPC-2-16325	SYNEMOL	CA	N/A	327,458	11/6/69	-174872	3/5/71
MDPC-2-17295	SYNEMOL	PU	5	N/A	9/30/97		
MDPC-2-16342	SYNEMOL	US	5	73/061,113	8/22/75	1054197	12/14/76

MEDIC. PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATI PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS **DECEMBER 18, 1998**

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	บร	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-18099	THE JOURNAL OF CLINICAL DERMATOLOGY	CA	N/A	868, 78 3	2/9/98	·	
MDPC-2-18100	THE JOURNAL OF CLINICAL DERMATOLOGY	PU	5	N/A	<i>2/27/</i> 98		
MDPC-2-14945	THE POWER OF THREE	us	5	75/042,934	1/16/96	2023859	12/17/96
MDPC-2-16683	THE SCIENCE OF COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY	CA	N/A	841,589	4/8/97,		
MDPC-2-16684	THE SCIENCE OF COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY	PU	3	N /A	5/30/97		
MDPC-2-17382	THE SCIENCE OF COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY	PU	5	N /A	5/30/97		
MDPC-2-15842	THE SCIENCE OF COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY	us	3,5	75/178,831	10/9/96		
MDPC-2-15006	THERAMYCIN-Z	US	5	74/086,866	8/9/90	2129191	1/13/98
MDPC-2-14961	THERAPLEX	US	3	74/003,865	11/20/89	1639471	4/ 2/91
MDPC-2-14955	THERAPLEX CLEARLOTION	U\$	5	74/352,036	1/25/93	179749 8	10/12/ 93

MEDI. PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATI PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	บร	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16326	TOPILAR	CA	N/A	347,209	10/22/71	189403	3/16/73
MDPC-2-16327	TOPSYM	CA	N/A	288,248	3/23/65	143336	1/7/66
'MDPC-2-16328	TOPSYN	CA	N/A	855,327	9/5/97	199548	5/31/74
MDPC-2-17296	TRIAZ	CA	N/A	855,327	9/5/97.		
MDPC-2-17297	TRIAZ	PU	5	N/A	9/30/97		
MDPC-2-14965	TRIAZ	US	5 -	- 74/710,062	8/2/ 95	1984206	7/2/96
MDPC-2-15893	тх	Us	3,5	75/186,872	10/24/ 96		
MDPC-2-15894	TX BY MEDICIS	US	3,5	75/ 18 6, 86 9	10/24/96	-	
MDPC-2-16985	TXSYSTEMS	CA	N/A	848,262	6/18/97		
MDPC-2-16986	TXSYSTEMS	PU	3	N/A	7/3/97		

MEL 3 PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORAT . PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS DECEMBER 18, 1998

MDPC-2-16552	ABSOLUTE ZERO	us	3	75/261,083	3/20/97	2130696	1/20/98
MDPC-2-16992	TXSYSTEMS	PU	5	N/A	7/3/97	٠,٠	
MDPC-2-16121	TXSYSTEMS	us	3,5	75/217,286	12/20/96		
MDPC-2-16120	TXSYSTEMS BY MEDICIS	US	3,5	75/216,497	12/20/96		
MDPC-2-17900	ZN3	CA	N/A	865,500	12/31/97		
MDPC-2-17901	ZN3	PÜ	5	N /A	1/27/98		
MDPC-2-17238	ZN3	US	5 -	75/341,377	8/14/97		
MDPC-2-18722	ZONALON	CA	N/A	722,180	2/5/9 3	439054	2/10/95